Specifications are subject to change without notice (26.05.10) 1
Monitoring Relays
Product Description Ordering Key
Housing
Function
Type
Item number
Output
Power supply
Range
• TRMS AC/DC over + under, over+over,
under+under current and voltage monitoring relays
• DC process signal plus/minus monitoring relay (DIC01)
• Selection of measuring range by DIP-switches
• Adjustable current and voltage on relative scale
• Adjustable hysteresis on relative scale
• Separately adjustable delay functions (0.1 to 30 s)
• Programmable latching or inhibit at set level
• Output: 1 or 2 x 8 A SPDT relay N.D. or N.E. selectable
• For mounting on DIN-rail in accordance with
DIN/EN 50 022 (DIC01) or plug-in module (PIC01)
• 45 mm Euronorm housing (DIC01)
or 36 mm plug-in module (PIC01)
• LED indication for relay(s), alarm and power supply ON
• Galvanically separated power supply
Type Selection
Input
Current level DIC01: Terminals Y1, Y2
PIC01: Terminals 6, 7
Voltage level DIC01: Terminals Y1, Y3
PIC01: Terminals 5, 7
DC levels (DIC01 only) Connecting terminals Z3, Y1
Measuring current ranges
Direct Internal resis. Max. curr.
Selectable by DIP-switch
0.5 to 5 mA AC/DC 50 Ω 35 mA
2 to 20 mA AC/DC 50 Ω 55 mA
-5 to 5 mA DC (DIC01 50 Ω 35 mA
-20 to 20 mA DC only) 50 Ω 55 mA
Max. current for 1 s 100 mA
1-Phase True RMS AC/DC Over and Under Current
Types DIC01, PIC01
Input Specifications
DIC 01 D B23 AV0
DIC01 and PIC01 are pre-
cise TRMS AC/DC
over+under, over+over or
under+under current and
voltage (selectable by DIP-
switch) monitoring relays.
DIC01 can perform also DC
plus/minus measurement by
short circuiting pins Z3 and
Y1. The devices can be con-
nected to the MI or MP and
A82 or E83 current trans-
formers.
Both relays have two indi-
vidual set levels with their
own time delay. Only for
DIC01 each set level can
work with a single SPDT
relay.